State of New Mexico

Shelley Trujillo County Clerk 575-894-2840

Candace Chavez County Treasurer 575-894-3524

Michael D. Huston County Assessor 575-894-2589

Thomas Pestak Probate Judge 575-894-2840



County of Sierra

Jim Paxon District 1 575-894-6215

Travis Day District 2 575-894-6215

Hank Hophins District 3 575-894-6215

Glenn Hamilton Sheriff 575-894-9150

1712 N. Date Truth or Consequences, New Mexico 87901

> Charlene Webb County Manager 575-894-6215, 575-894-9548 fax

RESOLUTION No. 110-090 PARTICIPATION IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT ROAD FUND PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WHEREAS, the County of Sierra and the New Mexico Department of Transportation have entered into a joint and coordinated effort in Cooperative Agreement.

WHEREAS, the total cost of the project will be **(\$180,866.67)** to be funded in proportional share by the parties hereto as follows:

a. New Mexico Department of Transportation's share shall be 75% or (\$135,650.00)

and

b. County of Sierra's proportional matching share shall be 25% or (\$45,216.67)

TOTAL PROJECT COST IS (\$180,866.67)

County of Sierra shall pay all costs, which exceed the total amount of (\$180,866.67).

Now therefore, be it resolved in official session that County of Sierra determines, resolves, and orders as follows:

That the project for this Cooperative agreement is adopted and has a priority standing.

The agreement terminates on December 31, 2023 and the County of Sierra incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such covenants, agreements and understandings have been merged into the written agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County of Sierra to enter into Cooperative Agreement Control Number HW2 L100547 with the New Mexico Department of Transportation for LGRF Project for year 2022/2023 for the re-chip seal, fog seal, engineering & project management, cattleguard, pothole and shoulder repair, drainage improvements, and road surface work on various County roads to improve surface conditions in A007 Lower Cuchillo from NM 187 W approx. 2.4 mi, B034 Black from NM 187 W approx. .6 mi, B090 El Aguila from B079 S approx. 1.3 mi, within the control of the County of Sierra in Truth or Consequences, New Mexico.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 21^{ft} day of June 2022.

Board of County Commissioners alor axon, Commissioner

Hank Hopkins Commissioner

7: 7 1)-

Travis Day, Commissioner

Attest:

Shelly Trujillo, County Clerk